On April 13, 2015, the last reported sale price for our common stock on The NASDAQ Global Market was $10.30 per share. As of March 31, 2015 we had 42
stockholders of record.

S-7

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, current portion of long-term debt and capitalization as of December 31, 2014:

 •  on an actual basis; and

 •  on an as adjusted basis to reflect the sale of shares of common stock in this offering and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and

commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read the following table along with our financial statements and the accompanying notes to those statements.

   As of December 31, 2014
   Actual   As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents and available for sale securities   $108,918,147   $165,033,147

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Preferred stock, $0.00001 par value; 25,000,000 shares authorized, none
issued and outstanding

 –   –

Common stock, $0.00001 par value; 175,000,000 shares authorized, 20,370,624 shares issued and
outstanding actual; and 26,195,867 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted

 203   261

Additional paid-in capital  204,968,916   261,083,858
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (56,358)   (56,358)
Treasury stock  (161,525)   (161,525)
Accumulated deficit  (100,673,123)   (100,673,123)

Total stockholders’ equity  104,078,113   160,193,113

Total capitalization  $104,078,113   $160,193,113

S-8

Table of Contents

Dilution

If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the price per share you pay in this offering and the net
tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. Our net tangible book value of our common stock as of December 31,
2014 was approximately $104.1 million, or approximately $5.11 per share of common stock based upon 20,370,624 shares outstanding. Net tangible book
value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less our total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares outstanding as of December 31, 2014.

After giving effect to the sale by us of $60,000,000 of common stock at the price of $10.30 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on The
NASDAQ Global Market on April 13, 2015, after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable
by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2014 would have been approximately $160.2 million, or $6.12 per share. This would
represent an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.01 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book
value of $4.18 per share to new investors purchasing our common stock in this offering at the assumed public offering price. The following table illustrates
this calculation on a per share basis:

Assumed offering price per share $   10.30

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2014 $   5.11
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the
offering  1.01

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the
offering $ 6.12

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in the
offering $ 4.18

The information discussed above is illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at
pricing.

The foregoing table excludes the following, each as of December 31, 2014:

 •  1,526,349 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance upon the exercise of outstanding stock options at a weighted average exercise price

of $7.57 per share; and

 •  1,549,154 shares of our common stock reserved for future awards under our 2014 Incentive Plan.

This discussion of dilution, and the table quantifying it, assumes no exercise of any outstanding options to purchase shares of our common stock as of